(4) On 13 October 2017, the Group provided a joint guarantee to the bank for the bank loans of

RMB130,000,000 granted to Shengmu Forage, along with Mr. Tongshan Yao, a shareholder and a

director of the Company.

(5) Since 21 October 2016, the Group has provided guarantees to the bank for the three-year revolving

loan facility with a cap amounted to RMB133,000,000 granted to Food Union Shengmu Dairy Co.,

Ltd. (“Food Union Shengmu”), an associated company of the Group. As at 31 December 2017, the

utilized balance of the bank loan was RMB102,880,000.

– 16 –

3. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (Continued)

The Group has quantified the financial impact of the guarantees on its financial statements and their impact

on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 1 January

2017 are provided in the tables below.

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated

balance sheet as of 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2017

As Reported

Adjustments

for guarantee Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other payables and accruals 441,718 40,669 482,387

Total current liabilities 4,300,883 40,669 4,341,552

Reserves 4,356,281 (40,669) 4,315,612

Total equity 5,415,782 (40,669) 5,375,113

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2017

As Reported

Adjustments

for guarantee Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other payables and accruals 438,550 11,192 449,742

Total current liabilities 2,292,318 11,192 2,303,510

Reserves 5,338,989 (11,192) 5,327,797

Total equity 6,347,127 (11,192) 6,335,935

– 17 –

3. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (Continued)

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 were as

follows:

As Reported Adjustments

Restated-

Group

Restated-

Continuing

operation

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales (1,622,474) (1,358) (1,623,832) (792,295)

Other income and gains/(losses) (732,855) 8,843 (724,012) (13,550)

Selling and distribution expenses (317,400) (36,962) (354,362) (34,907)

(Loss)/profit before tax (831,853) (29,477) (861,330) 199,368

(Loss)/profit for the year (824,313) (29,477) (853,790) 199,345

Total comprehensive (loss)/profit

 for the year (821,232) (29,477) (850,709) 202,426

(Loss)/profit attributable to owners

 of the parent (985,789) (29,477) (1,015,266) 37,869

Total comprehensive (loss)/profit

 attributable to owners

 of the parent (982,708) (29,477) (1,012,185) 40,950

Basic (loss)/profit per share

 attributable to ordinary equity

 holders of the parent (0.155) (0.005) (0.160) 0.006

Diluted (loss)/profit per share

 attributable to ordinary equity

 holders of the parent (0.155) (0.005) (0.160) 0.006

– 18 –

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES)

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains/(losses) is as follows:

For the year ended December 31,

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from contracts with customers

 Sales of products 2,164,449 1,860,722

Other income and gains/(losses)

 Government grants 11,382 261

 Bank interest income 6,855 8,387

 Foreign exchange differences, net 4,502 (27,968)

 Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment

  from continuing operation (1,074) (2,396)

 Impairment losses of financial guarantee contract value and

deductions — (1,201)